

NOTICE TO PROCEED

August 19, 2020

Fager-McGee Commercial Construction

Attn: Mr. Darin Fager

PO Box 1239

Murphysboro, IL 62966 St. Louis, MO 63103

Subject: The County of Franklin, Illinois – New County Courthouse

Dear Mr. Fager,

This document shall serve as the official notice to proceed (NTP) for this project, effective August 19, 2020. Navigate Building Solutions will issue the final contract document to you for signature within the next (7) days. This agreement should be signed and returned as soon as possible. A fully executed copy will be returned to you.

In addition, please submit your insurance certificate, payment & performance bond, signed project labor agreement, a baseline schedule, and the schedule of values for the above work to Joe Sweitzer with Navigate Building Solutions joe@navigatebuildingsolutions.com

The County of Franklin, Illinois looks forward to working with Fager-McGee Commercial Construction Company on this project. If you have any questions, please contact our Owner Representative, Katle Aholt at katle@navigatebuildingsolutions.com or 636-359-8538.

Sincerely,

Randall Crocker

Franklin County Board Chairman

AGREEMENT NO: 2020-11 SECTION Document A101° - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the 19 day of August in the year 2020 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

The County of Franklin, Illinois Campbell Building 901 Public Square Benton, IL 62812

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information) Fager-McGee Commercial Construction, Inc. PO Box 1239 347 South Williams Street Murphysboro, IL 62966

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

New County Courthouse for The County of Franklin, Illinois 100 Public Square Benton, IL 62812

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

White & Borgognoni Architects, P.C 212 North Illinois Avenue Carbondale, IL 62901

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement, AIA Document A201®-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date fixed by the Owner's written Notice to Proceed.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work related to new construction, bid alternate one, bid alternate two, anticipated soil treatment/rock removal, identified as being included in the Base Bid, and associated Site Work within 510 calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Time is of the essence. If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Contractor's Work within the period of 510 calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed (as such Contract

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.867503868 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

2

Time may be adjusted by time extensions otherwise permitted by the Contract Documents), the Contractor shall pay, and the Owner will assess, Liquidated Damages in the amount of \$2,500.00 per day for each calendar day until Substantial Completion of the Contractor's Work is achieved. The Owner may deduct any such Liquidated Damages from any amount due or payable to the Contractor.

Final Completion: In the event that the Contractor fails to timely complete all punch list items and all requirements necessary to achieve Final Completion of the Contractor's Work within 30 calendar days following Substantial Completion, the Contractor shall pay, and the Owner will assess, Liquidated Damages in the amount of \$500.00 per day for each calendar day until Final Completion of the Contractor's Work is achieved. The Owner may deduct any such damages from amounts otherwise due the Contractor at Final Completion.

(Paragraph deleted)

§3.3.2 The Contractor has contemplated all adverse weather within the project schedule and the Contract Time. Contractor accepts all risks associated with adverse weather. No time extensions will be granted related to claims of adverse weather. No claims for extra costs will be granted related to adverse weather and/or taking action to deal with adverse weather and/or the effects of adverse weather. All provisions in the A101 and A201 otherwise respecting weather are superseded by this provision and are of no force and effect.

§ 3.4 Recovery Clause: If at any time during the course of the work, the Owner reasonably determines that the Contractor has fallen behind the critical path schedule, the Owner may upon written notice to the Contractor, require the Contractor to recover schedule by any means appropriate (including but not limited to the provision of extra shifts and/or overtime and/or adjustments to the schedule). Within five days of Contractor's receipt of such written notice, the Contractor shall provide the Owner with a written recovery plan and shall commence recovery efforts. So long as the Contractor has fallen behind schedule for reasons attributable to the Contractor (and not to force majeure events), all costs associated with the recovery of schedule shall be borne by Contractor. If, however, the Contractor is not at fault for the delay in the work (due to force majeure events or other causes that would otherwise entitle the Contractor to an extension of the Contract Time) then the Contractor shall be paid for the costs of recovering schedule pursuant to the provisions of the Contract Documents applicable to changes in the work.

(Paragraph deleted) (Table deleted)

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum including Performance and Payment bonds shall be \$12,634,000 (Twelve million, six hundred thirty-four thousand dollars, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

ItemPriceAlternate one – Marble base and wainscot\$115,000 (One hundred, fifteen thousand dollars).Alternate two – Bullet resistant panels –\$4,000 (Four thousand dollars).County Board Dais

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.8675038688 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement.. The Owner reserves the Right to accept the following alternates through the Change Order Process post execution of this Agreement for the amounts below. This Contractor must hold prices for these Alternates.

(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item

Price

Not applicable.

Not Applicable.

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

(Identify each allowance.)

ltem

Price

Scope coordination and unforeseen conditions allowance

\$465,000 (Four hundred, sixty-five thousand dollars).

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

ltem	Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)
Unit Price No. 1	Per CY	\$36.00
Unit Price No. 2	Per CY	\$38.50
Unit Price No. 3	Per CY	\$58.00
Unit Price No. 4	Per CY	\$60.00
Unit Price No. 5	Per CY	\$122.50
Unit Price No. 6	Per CY	\$300.00
Unit Price No. 7	Per CY	\$55.50
Unit Price No. 8	Per SF	\$9.75
Unit Price No. 9	Per SF	\$2.10

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

If the Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to submit all of the project submittals within One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days after Notice to Proceed (including any proper extension granted by the Owner), Contractor shall pay the Owner the stipulated sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for each day beyond the submittal milestone."

δ

§ 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:
- § 5.1.3 Provided that a draft Application for Payment is received electronically by the Architect and the Owner's Representative not later than the 20th day of the invoicing month and subsequently recommended for approval, and

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.8675038688 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

the official Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the last day of the same month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than Thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. Notwithstanding the above, payments will be made as soon as practicable after the Franklin County Board Meeting following receipt of the invoice. In no case will payment be delayed more than thirty (30) days. Moreover, if Owner is entitled to deduct damages or amounts provided in the Contract Documents, including clean-up fees, then Owner shall be entitled to deduct such damages, amounts and fees at any time (Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time).

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment. If Contractor fails or refuses to complete the Work, or has unsettled claims with Owner, any payment to Contractor shall be subject to deduction for such amounts as the Architect shall determine as the cost for completing incomplete Work and the value of unsettled

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

Applications for Payments shall be submitted on AIA Documents G702 and G703. In the event of a dispute with regard to any item included in an Application for Payment, the Owner shall make payment for items not in dispute and shall have the right to withhold from payment the amount of such disputed item while the parties attempt to resolve the dispute in accordance with the dispute resolution provisions provided for in the Contract Documents. Such applications shall include:

- Certified payrolls, An original accounting of all labor rates and hours of Work
- Invoices for all materials, rental equipment, and Contractor's statements.
- Copies of Contractor's weekly log
- Compliance with prevailing wage laws
- If invoicing for stored materials that have not been delivered to the project site, the following must be provided: proof of stored materials including certificate of insurance for facility where materials are stored, photographs of such materials, materials are labeled with signs indicating materials are "Property of Franklin County, Illinois" and copies of invoices for materials from the vendors/supplier.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201TM_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
 - Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Ten Percent (10%) Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of Changes in the work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
 - Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing, less retainage of Ten Percent (10%);
 - .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
 - Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2017.
- § 5.1.6.2 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6.1 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:

.1

(Paragraphs deleted)

Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and.

(Paragraph deleted)

Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Retainage. No construction contract may permit the withholding of retainage from any payment in excess of the amounts permitted in this Section. A construction contract may provide for withholding of retainage of up to 10% of any payment made prior to the completion of 50% of the contract. When a contract is 50% complete, retainage withheld shall be reduced so that no more than 5% is held. After the contract is 50% complete, no more than 5% of the amount of any subsequent payments made under the contract may be held as retainage.

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

None

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

See 5.1.7.1

§ 5.1.7.3 Deleted

§ 5.1.8 Deleted

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

At the time of this agreement, there are no known advance payments requested.

§ 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum minus disputed sums and authorized deductions, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor after:
 - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
 - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
 - .3 The Contractor has completed all punch list items to the satisfaction of the Owner's Representative, Architect and Owner.
 - .4 The Contractor has delivered all closeout Documentation required under the Contractor Documents, which include (1) original-final release of claims from Contractor (AIA G706 and G706A), in triplicate-operation and maintenance instructions/manuals; (1) original of final certified payrolls from Contractor and all lower tiered subcontractors, (1) original affidavit of compliance with prevailing

AIA Document A101° – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.8675038688 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(1867003512)

wage laws from contractor and all lower tiered subcontractors, schedules, in triplicate equipment manuals, in triplicate marked up record documents, and in triplicate other closeout documents reasonably required by the Owner.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

§ 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

Two % 2.0%

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. Any claims or disputes between the parties of this agreement arising from or relating to this agreement or breach thereof, shall, as a condition prior to binding litigation, shall be submitted to non-binding mediation. The mediator's fees and expenses and any costs associated with the mediation shall be borne equally by both parties. Each party shall be responsible for paying its own costs, expenses, and attorney fees related to participating in the mediation. Disputes under this agreement shall be exclusively litigated in the Circuit Court for Franklin County, Illinois.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

- [] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
- l Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [X] Other (Specify)

Mediated as provided in Section 15.3 thereof. If either party so desires, or if mediation fails to resolve the dispute, the dispute may be resolved by litigation.

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 Deleted

AIA Document A101° – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.8675038688 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents° Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ARTICLE 8

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Joe Sweitzer, Jr. Navigate Building Solutions, LLC 9920 Watson Road Suite 201 St. Louis, Missouri 63126

The Owner has retained Navigate Building Solutions, LLC as its Owner's Representative for the project. The Contractor shall cooperate with the Owner's Representative's Representative to the same extent as the Owner.

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Yeyo Granados Fager-McGee Commercial Construction, Inc. PO Box 1239 347 South Williams Street Murphysboro, IL 62966

(Paragraph deleted)

§ 8.3.3 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Contractor shall secure and maintain at its own cost and expense and throughout the duration of this Contract and until the work is completed and accepted by the Owner, insurance of such types and in such amounts as may be necessary to protect it and the interests of the Owner against all hazards or risks of loss as hereunder specified or which may arise out of the performance of the Contract Documents. The form and limits of such insurance, together with the underwriter thereof in each case, are subject to approval by the Owner. Bid package requires AM Best rating of A-IX or higher. Regardless of such approval, it shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to maintain adequate insurance coverage at all times during the term of the Contract. Failure of the Contractor to maintain coverage shall not relieve it of any contractual responsibility or obligation or liability under the Contract Documents.

Certificates of insurance, including evidence of the required endorsements hereunder or the policies, shall be filed with the Owner within ten (10) days after the date of the receipt of Notice of Award of the Contract to the Contractor and prior to the start of work. Work may not proceed until proof of all required insurance has been provided to the Owner. All insurance policies shall include an ISO Additional Insured Endorsement (CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 2004 editions or equivalent) listing the Owner and the Owner's Representative as additional insureds on a primary basis with owner and/or construction manager insurance excess and not contributory, general liability and auto to contain waiver of subrogation in favor of Owner and its officers, directors and employees, and an ISO Notice of Cancellation/Modification Endorsement providing thirty (30) days written notice to be given by the insurance company to the Owner prior to modification or cancellation of such insurance.

Such notices shall be sent via email to the Owner's Representative AND the Owner directly.

§ 8.5.2 Minimum Coverages

The minimum coverage for the insurance referred to herein shall be in accordance with the requirements established below:

- a. Workers' Compensation: Statutory coverage per 820 ILCS 305 et seq.; Employer's Liability: \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury each accident or disease, each employee for injury by disease.
- b. Commercial General Liability Insurance: ISO occurrence form CG00010798 or later edition or equivalent substitute form. Including coverage for Premises, Operations Products and Completed Operations, Contractual Liability, Broad Form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Explosion, Collapse, and Underground Property Damage and endorsed for blasting if blasting required. Such coverage shall apply to Bodily Injury and Property Damage on an "Occurrence Form Basis" with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence, Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for products/completed operations and One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for any one person in a single accident or occurrence/advertising injury. Aggregate limits to apply separately to the Project other than completed operations hazards. ISO CG 25 03 endorsement for general aggregate limit of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00).
- Automobile Liability Insurance: ISO CA0001, CA0002, CA0005, CA0020 or equivalent. Covering Bodily Injury and Property Damage for owned, non-owned and hired vehicles with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence.
- d. Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance, to protect the Owner, its agents, servants and employees from claims which may arise from the performance of this Contract, with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence and Five Hundred Thousand (\$1,000,000.00) for any one person in a single accident or occurrence.

The Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance must:

- (1) be a separate policy with the named insured being the Owner;
- (2) be with the same insurance company with which the Contractor carries its Commercial General Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance; and
- (3) contain an endorsement that disclaims coverage for any claim barred by the doctrines of sovereign immunity or official immunity, except attorney's fees and other litigation costs incurred in defending a claim. Nothing contained in this policy (or this endorsement thereto) shall constitute any waiver of whatever kind of these defenses or sovereign immunity or official immunity for any monetary amount whatsoever.
- e. All-Risk Builders Risk Insurance (if required by the Owner): Unless specifically authorized by the Owner, the amount of such insurance shall not be less than the total contract price. The policy shall name as insured the Contractor and the Owner.
- f. Umbrella Excess: Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence and aggregate over employer's liability, general liability, and auto liability, with "follow-form" of underlying policies.

§ 8.5.2.1 Subcontractors

Init.

The Contractor shall require all subcontractors to procure and maintain all insurance required in this section and in like amounts and shall provide evidence of such insurance, with the following exceptions:

- a. Subcontractors are not required to provide All-Risk Builders Risk Insurance;
- b. Subcontractors with an initial contract amount less than \$100,000.00 may provide liability coverage limits of \$1,000,000.00 in addition to a \$1,000,000.00 umbrella policy;
- c. Subcontractors need not carry OCPL coverage if contractor's coverage is inclusive;

d. The Contractor and/or subcontractor shall furnish the Owner prior to beginning any work satisfactory proof of carriage of all the insurance required by this Contract, with the provision that policies shall not be canceled, modified or non-renewed without thirty (30) days written notice to the Owner.

§ 8.5.3 Pending Legislation

If the scope or extent of the Owner's tort liability as a governmental entity as described in 745 ILCS 10. is broadened or increased during the term of this agreement by legislative or judicial action, the Owner requires Contractor, upon 10 days written notice, to execute a contract addendum whereby the Contractor agrees to a price not exceeding Contractor's actual increased premium cost, additional liability insurance coverage as may require to protect the Owner from increased tort liability exposure as the result of such legislative or judicial action. Any such additional insurance coverage shall be evidenced by an appropriate certificate of insurance and shall take effect within the time set forth in the addendum.

§ 8.5.3 Performance and Payment Bonds

The Contractor shall furnish a Performance Bond and a Labor and Materials Payment Bond with surety approved by the Owner and on the forms approved by the Owner. Each bond shall be in the full amount of the parties' contract and shall be conditioned upon the full and faithful performance of all major terms and conditions of the contract and the payment of all labor and material suppliers. If at any time after the execution of a contract and the surety bonds (in the forms attached hereto) the Owner shall deem any bond surety to be unsatisfactory, or if for any reason, a bond ceases to be adequate to cover the performance of the work or the payment of labor and materials, the Contractor shall, at its expense and within five (5) days after the receipt of notice from the Owner to do so, furnish an additional bond or bonds, in such form and amount, and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Owner. In such event no further payment to the Contractor shall be deemed to be due under this contract until such new or additional security for the faithful performance of the work and the payment of labor and material suppliers shall be furnished in a manner and form satisfactory to the Owner. The corporate surety on any performance or payment bond must be licensed by the State of Illinois and must be listed in United States Treasury Circular 570, and the bonds shall be accompanied by current powers of attorney, on a form acceptable to Owner.

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2017. (State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2017.)

§ 8.6

(Paragraphs deleted)
Deleted

§ 8.7 Compliance with Laws:

- § 8.7.1 The Contractor shall comply with all local, state, and federal laws, rules, and regulations applicable to the provision of services and products under the Contract, including but not limited to: the Americans with Disabilities Act, employment discrimination laws, wage and hour laws, -.
- -.), and public contracting laws. The Contractor affirmatively states that payment of all local, state, and federal taxes and assessments owed by the Contractor is either current or under lawful protest with the applicable taxing jurisdiction.
- § 8.7.2 Not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages specified under 820 ILCS 130 and set out in the Wage Determination shall be paid to all workers performing Work under this Contract.

§ 8.8 Certified Payroll:

- § 8.8.1 Any contractor and each subcontractor who participates in this contract shall:
- (1) make and keep, for a period of 5 years from the date of the last payment made on a contract or subcontract for this

contract, records of all laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include (i) the worker's name, (ii) the worker's address, (iii) the worker's telephone number when available, (iv) the last 4 digits of the worker's social security number, (v) the worker's gender, (vi) the worker's race, (vii) the worker's ethnicity, (viii) veteran status, (ix) the worker's classification or classifications, (x) the worker's skill level, such as apprentice or journeyman, (xi) the worker's gross and net wages paid in each pay period, (xii) the worker's number of hours worked each day, (xiii) the worker's starting and ending times of work each day, (xiv) the worker's hourly wage rate, (xv) the worker's hourly overtime wage rate, (xvi) the worker's hourly fringe benefit rates, (xvii) the name and address of each fringe benefit fund, (xviii) the plan sponsor of each fringe benefit, if applicable, and (xix) the plan administrator of each fringe benefit, if applicable

(2) no later than the 15th day of each calendar month file a certified payroll for the immediately preceding month with the public body in charge of the project until the Department of Labor activates the database at which time certified payroll shall only be submitted to that database. A certified payroll must be filed for only those calendar months during which construction on a public works project has occurred. The certified payroll shall consist of a complete copy of the records identified in paragraph (1) of this section, but may exclude the starting and ending times of work each day. The certified payroll shall be accompanied by a statement signed by the contractor or subcontractor or an officer, employee, or agent of the contractor or subcontractor which avers that: (i) he or she has examined the certified payroll records required to be submitted by the Act and such records are true and accurate; (ii) the hourly rate paid to each worker is not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages required by this Act; and (iii) the contractor or subcontractor is aware that filing a certified payroll that he or she knows to be false is a Class A misdemeanor. A general contractor is not prohibited from relying on the certification of a lower tier subcontractor, provided the general contractor does not knowingly rely upon a subcontractor's false certification. Any contractor or subcontractor subject to this Act and any officer, employee, or agent of such contractor or subcontractor whose duty as such officer, employee, or agent it is to file such certified payroll who willfully fails to file such a certified payroll on or before the date such certified payroll is required by this paragraph to be filed and any person who willfully files a false certified payroll that is false as to any material fact is in violation of this Act and guilty of a Class A misdemeanor. The Owner in charge of the project shall keep the records submitted for a period of 5 years, from the date of the last payment for work on a contract or subcontract for public works or until the Department of Labor activates the database, whichever is less. After the activation of the database, the Department of Labor rather than the public body in charge of the project shall keep the records and maintain the database. The records submitted in accordance with this section shall be considered public records, except an employee's address, telephone number, social security number, race, ethnicity, and gender, and made available in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act. A contractor, subcontractor, or the Owner may retain records required under this Section in paper or electronic format.

Upon 7 business days' notice, the contractor and each subcontractor shall make available for inspection and copying at a location within this State during reasonable hours, the records identified in this Section, and in compliance with Federal and State law, to the Owner in charge of the project, its officers and agents, the Director of Labor and his deputies and agents, and to federal, State, or local law enforcement agencies and prosecutors.

A contractor or subcontractor who remits contributions to fringe benefit funds that are jointly maintained and jointly governed by one or more employers and one or more labor organizations in accordance with the federal Labor Management Relations Act shall make and keep certified payroll records that include the information required under items (i) through (viii) of paragraph (1) of this section only. However, the information required under items (ix) through (xv) of paragraph (1) of this section shall be required for any contractor or subcontractor who remits contributions to a fringe benefit fund that is not jointly maintained and jointly governed by one or more employers and one or more labor organizations in accordance with the federal Labor Management Relations Act.

§ 8.9 Liability and Indemnity:

§ 8.9.1 In no event shall the Owner be liable to the Contractor for special, indirect, or consequential damages, except those caused by the Owner's willful misconduct arising out of or in any way connected with a breach of this Contract. The maximum liability of the Owner shall be limited to the amount of money to be paid by the Owner under this Contract.

§ 8.9.2 The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner, its elected or appointed officials, Architect, Owner's Representative, and their respective consultants, insurers, agents, and employees, from and

and all liability, suits, damages, costs (including attorney fees), losses, outlays and expenses from claims not caused by, or allegedly caused by, or arising out of or connected with, this Contract, or the work of tract hereunder (the Contractor hereby assuming full responsibility for relations with subcontractors), including but not limited to claims for personal injuries, death, or property damage (other than the Work itself), regardless of whether the loss to be indemnified was caused in part by an indemnified person.

- § 8.9.3 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Owner harmless from all wages or overtime compensation due any employees in rendering services pursuant to the Contract or any subcontract, including payment of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in the defense of any claim made under the Fair Labor Standards Act, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Law or any other federal or state law.
- § 8.9.4 By executing this Contract the Contractor represents that the Contractor has reviewed the Contract Documents and affirms that the Contractor is not aware of any material defects in said documents that might prevent the Contractor from completing the Work and the Project as promised herein. The Contractor accordingly waives any claim of such material defect against the Owner.
- § 8.9.5 Contractor stipulates that Owner is a political subdivision of the State of Illinois, and as such, enjoys immunities from suit and liability as provided by the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois. By entering into this Agreement, Owner does not waive any of its immunities from suit and/or liability, except as otherwise specifically provided herein and as specifically authorized by law.
- § 8.9.6 The Contractor may not assign its responsibilities, duties, obligations and rights under this Agreement, without the express written consent of the Owner. This does not prevent Contractor from engaging subcontractors to perform various phases of the Project, but Contractor shall be fully responsible to Owner for the work, actions and omissions of all such subcontractors.
- § 8.9.7 This Agreement, in its entirety, shall be binding upon all the parties hereto, their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators or assigns.
- § 8.9.8 No delay or omission by either of the parties hereto in exercising any right or power accruing upon the noncompliance or failure of performance by the other party hereto of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver thereof. A waiver by either of the parties hereto of any of the covenants, conditions or agreements hereof to be performed by the other party hereto shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach thereof or of any other covenant, condition or agreement herein contained.
- § 8.9 Contractor's Responsibility for Subcontractors

The Contractor shall be as fully responsible to the Owner for the acts and omissions of its Subcontractors, and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them, as Contractor is for the acts and omissions of persons it directly employs. The Contractor shall cause appropriate provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts relating to this work to bind all Subcontractors to Contractor by all the terms herein set forth, insofar as applicable to the work of Subcontractors, and to give Contractor the same power regarding termination of any subcontract as the Owner may exercise over the Contractor under any provisions of this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contract shall create any contractual relation between any Subcontractor and the Owner or between any Subcontractors.

§ 8.9.1 The Contractor shall enforce the Owner's alcohol-free, drug-free, tobacco-free, harassment-free and weapon-free policies and zones, which will require compliance with those policies and zones by Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and all other persons carrying out the Contract.

§ 8.10 Conflicts:

- § 8.10.1 Contractor covenants that it has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services to be performed under this Contract. The Contractor further covenants that the performance of Contract no person having such interest shall be employed.
- § 8.10.2 No salaried officer, employee or elected official of the Owner shall have a financial interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract. A violation of this provision renders the Contract void. Any federal regulations and applicable provisions in 50 ILCS 105/3. shall not be violated.

§ 8.11 Assignment:

Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Contract (whether by assignment or novation), and shall not substitute any specific individuals and/or personnel qualifications without prior written consent of the Owner, except that claims for money due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner under this Contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution without such approval, but notice of such assignment or transfer shall be furnished in writing promptly to the Owner. Any such assignment is expressly subject to all rights and remedies of the Owner under this agreement, including the right to change or delete activities from the Contract or to terminate the same as provided herein, and no such assignment shall require the Owner to give any notice to any such assignee of any actions which the Owner may take under this agreement, though Owner will attempt to so notify any such assignee.

§ 8.12 General Independent Contractor Clause:

This Contract does not create an employee/employer relationship between the parties. It is the parties' intention that the Contractor will be an independent contractor and not the Owner's employee for all purposes, including, but not limited to, the application of the Fair Labor Standards Act minimum wage and overtime payments, Federal Insurance Contribution Act, the Social Security Act, the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, Illinois revenue and taxation laws, Illinois workers' compensation and unemployment insurance laws subject to the provisions of this Contract, the Contractor will retain sole and absolute discretion in the judgment of the manner and means of carrying out the Contractor's activities and responsibilities hereunder. The Contractor agrees that it is a separate and independent enterprise from the Owner, that it has a full opportunity to find other business, that it has made its own investment in its business, and that it will utilize a high level of skill necessary to perform the work. This agreement shall not be construed as creating any joint employment relationship between the Contractor and the Owner, and the Owner will not be liable for any obligation incurred by the Contractor, including but not limited to unpaid minimum wages and/or overtime premiums.

§ 8.13 Other provisions:

Payments made to the Contractor by the Owner under this Contract shall be effected either by check, electronically or by wire transfer. Contractor shall provide the Owner with information necessary to facilitate same.

Contractor agrees to use the Project Labor Agreement as established between Franklin County, Illinois and the Egyptian Building and Construction Trades Council for the project, should it exceed \$50,000 contract value.

ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below. See attached Exhibit E for the complete listing.:

- AIA Document A101TM_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor .1
- .2 AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction

(Paragraphs deleted)

.3

Drawings

	Number See Exhibit D	Title	Date	
(Paragrap	oh deleted)			
.4		Title	Date	Pages
	See Exhibit D			
.5	Addenda, if any: Number	Date	Pages	
	Addenda No. 1	07/10/2020	34	

Init.

Addenda No. 2	07/14/2020	68
Addenda No. 3	07/24/2020	72
Clarification No. 1	07/28/2020	1
Clarification No. 2	07/28/2020	1

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.)

[] AIA Document E204TM–2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: (Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.)

[] Title	The Sustainability Plan:	Date	Pages
		e e _{kar} k		•
[/	1	Supplementary and other	Conditions of the Contra	ct:
'	Docu	ment	Title	Date

Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201TM_2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Exhibit A: General Conditions AIA 201-2017 Exhibit B: Contract Bid Forms and Bid Bond

Exhibit C: Bid Scope of Work

Exhibit D: Contract Document Log (Drawings and Specifications and Front Ends)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above OWNER (Signature) Randall Crocker, County Board Yeyo Granados, V.P. of Construction (Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)



Pages

Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document A101® - 2017

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020.

PAGE 1

AGREEMENT made as of the 19 day of August in the year 2020

The County of Franklin, Illinois Campbell Building 901 Public Square Benton, IL 62812

Fager-McGee Commercial Construction, Inc.
PO Box 1239
347 South Williams Street
Murphysboro, IL 62966

New County Courthouse for The County of Franklin, Illinois
100 Public Square
Benton, IL 62812

White & Borgognoni Architects, P.C 212 North Illinois Avenue Carbondale, IL 62901 PAGE 2

The date of this Agreement.

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.) be the date fixed by the Owner's written Notice to Proceed.

...

[-] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

[-] Established as follows:

(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No.8675038688 which expires on 02/26/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work: Work related to new construction, bid alternate one, bid alternate two, anticipated soil treatment/rock removal, identified as being included in the Base Bid, and associated Site Work within 510 calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Time is of the essence. If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Contractor's Work within the period of 510 calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed (as such Contract Time may be adjusted by time extensions otherwise permitted by the Contract Documents), the Contractor shall pay, and the Owner will assess, Liquidated Damages in the amount of \$2,500.00 per day for each calendar day until Substantial Completion of the Contractor's Work is achieved. The Owner may deduct any such Liquidated Damages from any amount due or payable to the Contractor.

[-] Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work-Final Completion: In the event that the Contractor fails to timely complete all punch list items and all requirements necessary to achieve Final Completion of the Contractor's Work within 30 calendar days following Substantial Completion, the Contractor shall pay, and the Owner will assess, Liquidated Damages in the amount of \$500.00 per day for each calendar day until Final Completion of the Contractor's Work is achieved. The Owner may deduct any such damages from amounts otherwise due the Contractor at Final Completion.

[] By the following date:

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

§3.3.2 The Contractor has contemplated all adverse weather within the project schedule and the Contract Time.

Contractor accepts all risks associated with adverse weather. No time extensions will be granted related to claims of adverse weather. No claims for extra costs will be granted related to adverse weather and/or taking action to deal with adverse weather and/or the effects of adverse weather. All provisions in the A101 and A201 otherwise respecting weather are superseded by this provision and are of no force and effect.

§ 3.4 Recovery Clause: If at any time during the course of the work, the Owner reasonably determines that the Contractor has fallen behind the critical path schedule, the Owner may upon written notice to the Contractor, require the Contractor to recover schedule by any means appropriate (including but not limited to the provision of extra shifts and/or overtime and/or adjustments to the schedule). Within five days of Contractor's receipt of such written notice, the Contractor shall provide the Owner with a written recovery plan and shall commence recovery efforts. So long as the Contractor has fallen behind schedule for reasons attributable to the Contractor (and not to force majeure events), all costs associated with the recovery of schedule shall be borne by Contractor. If, however, the Contractor is not at fault for the delay in the work (due to force majeure events or other causes that would otherwise entitle the Contractor to an extension of the Contract Time) then the Contractor shall be paid for the costs of recovering schedule pursuant to the provisions of the Contract Documents applicable to changes in the work.

Portion of Work

Substantial Completion Date

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be (\$\), including Performance and Payment bonds shall be \$12,634,000 (Twelve million, six hundred thirty-four thousand dollars, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

PAGE 3

Alternate two – Bullet resistant panels –

Alternate one – Marble base and wainscot \$115,000 (One hundred, fifteen thousand dollars).

\$4,000 (Four thousand dollars).

County Board Dais

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. Agreement. The Owner reserves the Right to accept the following alternates through the Change Order Process post execution of this Agreement for the amounts below. This Contractor must hold prices for these Alternates.

PAGE 4

Price Conditions for Acceptance ltem Not Applicable. Not applicable.

Scope coordination and unforeseen

\$465,000 (Four hundred, sixty-five thousand dollars).

conditions allowance

Unit Price No. 1	Per CY	<u>\$36.00</u>
Unit Price No. 2	Per CY	<u>\$38.50</u>
Unit Price No. 3	Per CY	<u>\$58.00</u>
Unit Price No. 4	Per CY	<u>\$60.00</u>
Unit Price No. 5	Per CY	<u>\$122.50</u>
Unit Price No. 6	Per CY	<u>\$300.00</u>
Unit Price No. 7	Per CY	<u>\$55.50</u>
Unit Price No. 8	Per SF	<u>\$9.75</u>
Unit Price No. 9	Per SF	<u>\$2.10</u>

If the Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to submit all of the project submittals within One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days after Notice to Proceed (including any proper extension granted by the Owner), Contractor shall pay the Owner the stipulated sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for each day beyond the submittal milestone."

ğ

User Notes:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an-a draft Application for Payment is received electronically by the Architect and the Owner's Representative not later than the 20th day of the invoicing month and subsequently recommended for approval, and the official Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the last day of the same month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than Thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

Notwithstanding the above, payments will be made as soon as practicable after the Franklin County Board Meeting following receipt of the invoice. In no case will payment be delayed more than thirty (30) days. Moreover, if Owner is entitled to deduct damages or amounts provided in the Contract Documents, including clean-up fees, then Owner shall be entitled to deduct such damages, amounts and fees at any time (Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.) time).

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment. If Contractor fails or refuses to complete the Work, or has unsettled claims with Owner, any payment to Contractor shall be subject to deduction for such amounts as the Architect shall determine as the cost for completing incomplete Work and the value of unsettled claims.

PAGE 5

Applications for Payments shall be submitted on AIA Documents G702 and G703. In the event of a dispute with regard to any item included in an Application for Payment, the Owner shall make payment for items not in dispute and shall have the right to withhold from payment the amount of such disputed item while the parties attempt to resolve the dispute in accordance with the dispute resolution provisions provided for in the Contract Documents.

Such applications shall include:

- Certified payrolls, An original accounting of all labor rates and hours of Work
- Invoices for all materials, rental equipment, and Contractor's statements.
- Copies of Contractor's weekly log
- Compliance with prevailing wage laws
- If invoicing for stored materials that have not been delivered to the project site, the following must be provided: proof of stored materials including certificate of insurance for facility where materials are stored, photographs of such materials, materials are labeled with signs indicating materials are "Property of Franklin County, Illinois" and copies of invoices for materials from the vendors/supplier.
- 1 That-Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work; Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Ten Percent (10%)

 Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of Changes in the work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
- .2 That Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and writing, less retainage of Ten Percent (10%);
- .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified. Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- 4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2017.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6.1 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:
 - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
 - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201 2017;
 - .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay; Add, upon Substantial

- Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and.
- 4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
- 5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7-2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2017.

PAGE 6

Retainage. No construction contract may permit the withholding of retainage from any payment in excess of the amounts permitted in this Section. A construction contract may provide for withholding of retainage of up to 10% of any payment made prior to the completion of 50% of the contract. When a contract is 50% complete, retainage withheld shall be reduced so that no more than 5% is held. After the contract is 50% complete, no more than 5% of the amount of any subsequent payments made under the contract may be held as retainage.

None

See 5.1.7.1

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.) Deleted

§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201 2017. Deleted

At the time of this agreement, there are no known advance payments requested.

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, Sum minus disputed sums and authorized deductions, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor whenafter:
 - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
 - .3 The Contractor has completed all punch list items to the satisfaction of the Owner's Representative.

 Architect and Owner.
 - .4 The Contractor has delivered all closeout Documentation required under the Contractor Documents, which include (1) original-final release of claims from Contractor (AIA G706 and G706A), in triplicate-operation and maintenance instructions/manuals; (1) original of final certified payrolls from Contractor and all lower tiered subcontractors, (1) original affidavit of compliance with prevailing wage laws from contractor and all lower tiered subcontractors, schedules, in triplicate equipment manuals, in triplicate marked up record documents, and in triplicate other closeout documents reasonably required by the Owner.

PAGE 7

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. Any claims or disputes between the parties of this agreement arising from or relating to this agreement or breach thereof, shall, as a condition prior to binding litigation, shall be submitted to non-binding mediation. The mediator's fees and expenses and any costs associated with the mediation shall be borne equally by both parties. Each party shall be responsible for paying its own costs, expenses, and attorney fees related to participating in the mediation. Disputes under this agreement shall be exclusively litigated in the Circuit Court for Franklin County, Illinois.

[X] Other (Specify)

Mediated as provided in Section 15.3 thereof. If either party so desires, or if mediation fails to resolve the dispute, the dispute may be resolved by litigation.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201 2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.) Deleted

PAGE 8

Joe Sweitzer, Jr.
Navigate Building Solutions, LLC
9920 Watson Road
Suite 201
St. Louis, Missouri 63126

The Owner has retained Navigate Building Solutions, LLC as its Owner's Representative for the project. The Contractor shall cooperate with the Owner's Representative's Representative to the same extent as the Owner.

Yeyo Granados
Fager-McGee Commercial Construction, Inc.
PO Box 1239
347 South Williams Street
Murphysboro, IL 62966

- §-8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.
- § 8.3.3 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.
- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101TM 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. Contractor shall secure and maintain at its own cost and expense and throughout the duration of this Contract and until the work is completed and accepted by the Owner, insurance of such types and in such amounts as may be necessary to protect it and the interests of the Owner against all hazards or risks of loss as hereunder specified or which may arise out of the performance of the Contract Documents. The form and limits of such insurance, together with the underwriter thereof

in each case, are subject to approval by the Owner. Bid package requires AM Best rating of A-IX or higher. Regardless of such approval, it shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to maintain adequate insurance coverage at all times during the term of the Contract. Failure of the Contractor to maintain coverage shall not relieve it of any contractual responsibility or obligation or liability under the Contract Documents.

Certificates of insurance, including evidence of the required endorsements hereunder or the policies, shall be filed with the Owner within ten (10) days after the date of the receipt of Notice of Award of the Contract to the Contractor and prior to the start of work. Work may not proceed until proof of all required insurance has been provided to the Owner. All insurance policies shall include an ISO Additional Insured Endorsement (CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 2004 editions or equivalent) listing the Owner and the Owner's Representative as additional insureds on a primary basis with owner and/or construction manager insurance excess and not contributory, general liability and auto to contain waiver of subrogation in favor of Owner and its officers, directors and employees, and an ISO Notice of Cancellation/Modification Endorsement providing thirty (30) days written notice to be given by the insurance company to the Owner prior to modification or cancellation of such insurance.

Such notices shall be sent via email to the Owner's Representative AND the Owner directly.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101™ 2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. Minimum Coverages

The minimum coverage for the insurance referred to herein shall be in accordance with the requirements established below:

- a. Workers' Compensation: Statutory coverage per 820 ILCS 305 et seq.; Employer's Liability: \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury each accident or disease, each employee for injury by disease.
- b. Commercial General Liability Insurance: ISO occurrence form CG00010798 or later edition or equivalent substitute form. Including coverage for Premises, Operations Products and Completed Operations, Contractual Liability, Broad Form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Explosion, Collapse, and Underground Property Damage and endorsed for blasting if blasting required. Such coverage shall apply to Bodily Injury and Property Damage on an "Occurrence Form Basis" with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence, Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for products/completed operations and One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for any one person in a single accident or occurrence/advertising injury. Aggregate limits to apply separately to the Project other than completed operations hazards. ISO CG 25 03 endorsement for general aggregate limit of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00).
- Automobile Liability Insurance: ISO CA0001, CA0002, CA0005, CA0020 or equivalent. Covering Bodily Injury and Property Damage for owned, non- owned and hired vehicles with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence.
- d. Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance, to protect the Owner, its agents, servants and employees from claims which may arise from the performance of this Contract, with limits of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) for all claims arising out of a single accident or occurrence and Five Hundred Thousand (\$1,000,000.00) for any one person in a single accident or occurrence.

The Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance must:

- (1) be a separate policy with the named insured being the Owner;
- (2) be with the same insurance company with which the Contractor carries its Commercial General Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance; and
- (3) contain an endorsement that disclaims coverage for any claim barred by the doctrines of sovereign immunity or official immunity, except attorney's fees and other litigation costs incurred in defending a claim. Nothing contained in this policy (or this endorsement thereto) shall constitute any waiver of whatever kind of these defenses or sovereign

immunity or official immunity for any monetary amount whatsoever.

- e. All-Risk Builders Risk Insurance (if required by the Owner): Unless specifically authorized by the Owner, the amount of such insurance shall not be less than the total contract price. The policy shall name as insured the Contractor and the Owner.
- f. Umbrella Excess: Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence and aggregate over employer's liability, general liability, and auto liability, with "follow-form" of underlying policies.

§ 8.5.2.1 Subcontractors

The Contractor shall require all subcontractors to procure and maintain all insurance required in this section and in like amounts and shall provide evidence of such insurance, with the following exceptions:

- a. Subcontractors are not required to provide All-Risk Builders Risk Insurance;
- b. Subcontractors with an initial contract amount less than \$100,000.00 may provide liability coverage limits of \$1,000,000.00 in addition to a \$1,000,000.00 umbrella policy;
- c. Subcontractors need not carry OCPL coverage if contractor's coverage is inclusive;
- d. The Contractor and/or subcontractor shall furnish the Owner prior to beginning any work
 satisfactory proof of carriage of all the insurance required by this Contract, with the provision that
 policies shall not be canceled, modified or non-renewed without thirty (30) days written notice to
 the Owner.

§ 8.5.3 Pending Legislation

If the scope or extent of the Owner's tort liability as a governmental entity as described in 745 ILCS 10. is broadened or increased during the term of this agreement by legislative or judicial action, the Owner requires Contractor, upon 10 days written notice, to execute a contract addendum whereby the Contractor agrees to a price not exceeding Contractor's actual increased premium cost, additional liability insurance coverage as may require to protect the Owner from increased tort liability exposure as the result of such legislative or judicial action. Any such additional insurance coverage shall be evidenced by an appropriate certificate of insurance and shall take effect within the time set forth in the addendum.

§ 8.5.3 Performance and Payment Bonds

The Contractor shall furnish a Performance Bond and a Labor and Materials Payment Bond with surety approved by the Owner and on the forms approved by the Owner. Each bond shall be in the full amount of the parties' contract and shall be conditioned upon the full and faithful performance of all major terms and conditions of the contract and the payment of all labor and material suppliers. If at any time after the execution of a contract and the surety bonds (in the forms attached hereto) the Owner shall deem any bond surety to be unsatisfactory, or if for any reason, a bond ceases to be adequate to cover the performance of the work or the payment of labor and materials, the Contractor shall, at its expense and within five (5) days after the receipt of notice from the Owner to do so, furnish an additional bond or bonds, in such form and amount, and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Owner. In such event no further payment to the Contractor shall be deemed to be due under this contract until such new or additional security for the faithful performance of the work and the payment of labor and material suppliers shall be furnished in a manner and form satisfactory to the Owner. The corporate surety on any performance or payment bond must be licensed by the State of Illinois and must be listed in United States Treasury Circular 570, and the bonds shall be accompanied by current powers of attorney, on a form acceptable to Owner.

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2017. (State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2017.)

§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201 2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203TM 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

Deleted

§ 8.7 Other provisions: Compliance with Laws:

- § 8.7.1 The Contractor shall comply with all local, state, and federal laws, rules, and regulations applicable to the provision of services and products under the Contract, including but not limited to: the Americans with Disabilities Act, employment discrimination laws, wage and hour laws, -.
- -.), and public contracting laws. The Contractor affirmatively states that payment of all local, state, and federal taxes and assessments owed by the Contractor is either current or under lawful protest with the applicable taxing jurisdiction.
- § 8.7.2 Not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages specified under 820 ILCS 130 and set out in the Wage Determination shall be paid to all workers performing Work under this Contract.

§ 8.8 Certified Payroll:

§ 8.8.1 Any contractor and each subcontractor who participates in this contract shall:

(1) make and keep, for a period of 5 years from the date of the last payment made on a contract or subcontract for this contract, records of all laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include (i) the worker's name, (ii) the worker's address, (iii) the worker's telephone number when available, (iv) the last 4 digits of the worker's social security number, (v) the worker's gender, (vi) the worker's race, (vii) the worker's ethnicity, (viii) veteran status, (ix) the worker's classification or classifications, (x) the worker's skill level, such as apprentice or journeyman, (xi) the worker's gross and net wages paid in each pay period, (xii) the worker's number of hours worked each day, (xiii) the worker's starting and ending times of work each day, (xiv) the worker's hourly wage rate, (xv) the worker's hourly overtime wage rate, (xvi) the worker's hourly fringe benefit rates, (xvii) the name and address of each fringe benefit fund, (xviii) the plan sponsor of each fringe benefit, if applicable, and (xix) the plan administrator of each fringe benefit, if applicable

(2) no later than the 15th day of each calendar month file a certified payroll for the immediately preceding month with the public body in charge of the project until the Department of Labor activates the database at which time certified payroll shall only be submitted to that database. A certified payroll must be filed for only those calendar months during which construction on a public works project has occurred. The certified payroll shall consist of a complete copy of the records identified in paragraph (1) of this section, but may exclude the starting and ending times of work each day. The certified payroll shall be accompanied by a statement signed by the contractor or subcontractor or an officer, employee, or agent of the contractor or subcontractor which avers that: (i) he or she has examined the certified payroll records required to be submitted by the Act and such records are true and accurate; (ii) the hourly rate paid to each worker is not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages required by this Act; and (iii) the contractor or subcontractor is aware that filing a certified payroll that he or she knows to be false is a Class A misdemeanor. A general contractor is not prohibited from relying on the certification of a lower tier subcontractor, provided the general contractor does not knowingly rely upon a subcontractor's false certification. Any contractor or subcontractor subject to this Act and any officer, employee, or agent of such contractor or subcontractor whose duty as such officer, employee, or agent it is to file such certified payroll who willfully fails to file such a certified payroll on or before the date such certified payroll is required by this paragraph to be filed and any person who willfully files a false certified payroll that is false as to any material fact is in violation of this Act and guilty of a Class A misdemeanor. The Owner in charge of the project shall keep the records submitted for a period of 5 years, from the date of the last payment for work on a contract or subcontract for public works or until the Department of Labor activates the database, whichever is less. After the activation of the database, the Department of Labor rather than the public body in charge of the project shall keep the records and maintain the database. The records submitted in accordance with this section shall be considered public records, except an employee's address, telephone number, social security number, race, ethnicity, and gender, and made available in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act. A contractor, subcontractor, or the Owner may retain records required under this Section in paper or electronic format.

Upon 7 business days' notice, the contractor and each subcontractor shall make available for inspection and copying at a location within this State during reasonable hours, the records identified in this Section, and in compliance with Federal and State law, to the Owner in charge of the project, its officers and agents, the Director of Labor and his deputies and agents, and to federal, State, or local law enforcement agencies and prosecutors.

A contractor or subcontractor who remits contributions to fringe benefit funds that are jointly maintained and jointly governed by one or more employers and one or more labor organizations in accordance with the federal Labor Management Relations Act shall make and keep certified payroll records that include the information required under items (i) through (viii) of paragraph (1) of this section only. However, the information required under items (ix) through (xv) of paragraph (1) of this section shall be required for any contractor or subcontractor who remits contributions to a fringe benefit fund that is not jointly maintained and jointly governed by one or more employers and one or more labor organizations in accordance with the federal Labor Management Relations Act.

§ 8.9 Liability and Indemnity:

- § 8.9.1 In no event shall the Owner be liable to the Contractor for special, indirect, or consequential damages, except those caused by the Owner's willful misconduct arising out of or in any way connected with a breach of this Contract. The maximum liability of the Owner shall be limited to the amount of money to be paid by the Owner under this Contract.
- § 8.9.2 The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Owner, its elected or appointed officials. Architect, Owner's Representative, and their respective consultants, insurers, agents, and employees, from and and all liability, suits, damages, costs (including attorney fees), losses, outlays and expenses from claims not caused by, or allegedly caused by, or arising out of or connected with, this Contract, or the work of tract hereunder (the Contractor hereby assuming full responsibility for relations with subcontractors), including but not limited to claims for personal injuries, death, or property damage (other than the Work itself), regardless of whether the loss to be indemnified was caused in part by an indemnified person.
- § 8.9.3 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Owner harmless from all wages or overtime compensation due any employees in rendering services pursuant to the Contract or any subcontract, including payment of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in the defense of any claim made under the Fair Labor Standards Act, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Law or any other federal or state law.
- § 8.9.4 By executing this Contract the Contractor represents that the Contractor has reviewed the Contract Documents and affirms that the Contractor is not aware of any material defects in said documents that might prevent the Contractor from completing the Work and the Project as promised herein. The Contractor accordingly waives any claim of such material defect against the Owner.
- § 8.9.5 Contractor stipulates that Owner is a political subdivision of the State of Illinois, and as such, enjoys immunities from suit and liability as provided by the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois. By entering into this Agreement, Owner does not waive any of its immunities from suit and/or liability, except as otherwise specifically provided herein and as specifically authorized by law.
- § 8.9.6 The Contractor may not assign its responsibilities, duties, obligations and rights under this Agreement, without the express written consent of the Owner. This does not prevent Contractor from engaging subcontractors to perform various phases of the Project, but Contractor shall be fully responsible to Owner for the work, actions and omissions of all such subcontractors.
- § 8.9.7 This Agreement, in its entirety, shall be binding upon all the parties hereto, their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators or assigns.
- § 8.9.8 No delay or omission by either of the parties hereto in exercising any right or power accruing upon the noncompliance or failure of performance by the other party hereto of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver thereof. A waiver by either of the parties hereto of any of the covenants, conditions or agreements hereof to be performed by the other party hereto shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach thereof or of any other covenant, condition or agreement herein contained.

§ 8.9 Contractor's Responsibility for Subcontractors

The Contractor shall be as fully responsible to the Owner for the acts and omissions of its Subcontractors, and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them, as Contractor is for the acts and omissions of persons it directly employs. The Contractor shall cause appropriate provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts relating to this work to bind all Subcontractors to Contractor by all the terms herein set forth, insofar as applicable to the work of Subcontractors, and to give Contractor the same power regarding termination of any subcontract as the Owner may exercise over the Contractor under any provisions of this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contract shall create any contractual relation between any Subcontractor and the Owner or between any Subcontractors.

§ 8.9.1 The Contractor shall enforce the Owner's alcohol-free, drug-free, tobacco-free, harassment-free and weapon-free policies and zones, which will require compliance with those policies and zones by Contractor's employees, subcontractors, and all other persons carrying out the Contract.

§ 8.10 Conflicts:

1

§ 8.10.1 Contractor covenants that it has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services to be performed under this Contract. The Contractor further covenants that the performance of Contract no person having such interest shall be employed.

§ 8.10.2 No salaried officer, employee or elected official of the Owner shall have a financial interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract. A violation of this provision renders the Contract void. Any federal regulations and applicable provisions in 50 ILCS 105/3, shall not be violated.

§ 8.11 Assignment:

Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Contract (whether by assignment or novation), and shall not substitute any specific individuals and/or personnel qualifications without prior written consent of the Owner, except that claims for money due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner under this Contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution without such approval, but notice of such assignment or transfer shall be furnished in writing promptly to the Owner. Any such assignment is expressly subject to all rights and remedies of the Owner under this agreement, including the right to change or delete activities from the Contract or to terminate the same as provided herein, and no such assignment shall require the Owner to give any notice to any such assignee of any actions which the Owner may take under this agreement, though Owner will attempt to so notify any such assignee.

§ 8.12 General Independent Contractor Clause:

This Contract does not create an employee/employer relationship between the parties. It is the parties' intention that the Contractor will be an independent contractor and not the Owner's employee for all purposes, including, but not limited to, the application of the Fair Labor Standards Act minimum wage and overtime payments, Federal Insurance Contribution Act, the Social Security Act, the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, Illinois revenue and taxation laws, Illinois workers' compensation and unemployment insurance laws subject to the provisions of this Contract, the Contractor will retain sole and absolute discretion in the judgment of the manner and means of carrying out the Contractor's activities and responsibilities hereunder. The Contractor agrees that it is a separate and independent enterprise from the Owner, that it has a full opportunity to find other business, that it has made its own investment in its business, and that it will utilize a high level of skill necessary to perform the work. This agreement shall not be construed as creating any joint employment relationship between the Contractor and the Owner, and the Owner will not be liable for any obligation incurred by the Contractor, including but not limited to unpaid minimum wages and/or overtime premiums.

§ 8.13 Other provisions:

Payments made to the Contractor by the Owner under this Contract shall be effected either by check, electronically or by wire transfer. Contractor shall provide the Owner with information necessary to facilitate same.

Contractor agrees to use the Project Labor Agreement as established between Franklin County, Illinois and the Egyptian Building and Construction Trades Council for the project, should it exceed \$50,000 contract value.

PAGE 13:

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents: The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below. See attached Exhibit E for the complete listing.:

- .2 AIA Document A101TM 2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
- .3 —AIA Document A201™_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- .4 AIA Document E203TM 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

- 5 Drawings
- 3 Drawings

See Exhibit D

- .6 Specifications
- .4 Specifications

See Exhibit D

.7 ___.5 Addenda, if any:

Addenda No. 1	07/10/2020	<u>34</u>
Addenda No. 2	<u>07/14/2020</u>	<u>68</u>
Addenda No. 3	<u>07/24/2020</u>	<u>72</u>
Clarification No. 1	<u>07/28/2020</u>	. <u>1</u>
Clarification No. 2	<u>07/28/2020</u>	<u>1</u>

PAGE 14

8—.6 Other Exhibits:

.9 Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201TM—2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Exhibit A: General Conditions AIA 201-2017

Exhibit B: Contract Bid Forms and Bid Bond

Exhibit C: Bid Scope of Work

Exhibit D: Contract Document Log (Drawings and Specifications and Front Ends)

Randall Crocker, County Board

eyo Granados, V.P. of Construction



Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, , hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 16:10:55 ET on 08/19/2020 under Order No. 8675038688 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document $A101^{TM} - 2017$, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

(Signed)

JOE SWEIZZER

HAVILOTE

for

(Title)

(Dated)